
The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Business Meeting & Executive Session - 5:30 PM

September 21, 2021
Walla Walla Public Schools Administration Building

364 S Park St
Walla Walla, WA 99362

IMPORTANT MEETING NOTICE:  Per State of Washington Department of Health guidance, every person 
must wear a face covering that covers their nose and mouth. 
      - Watch Live: https://www.youtube.com/user/wwpublicschools
      - Spanish Agenda / Agenda Español:  https://www.wwps.org/district/information/school-board/board-meeting-schedule

I. CALL TO ORDER:  (5:30 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
II. FLAG SALUTE:  Mr. Sam Wells, Board of Directors
III. ROLL CALL:
Mr. Derek Sarley, President                  Mrs. Terri Trick
Mrs. Ruth Ladderud, Vice President     Mr. Sam Wells
Mr. Eric Rindal
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  Mr. Sarley
V. CONSENT AGENDA:  Mr. Sarley

1. Personnel Report
2. Extracurricular Athletic Contracts
3. September 21 Accounts Payable
4. August Financial Report
5. Minimum Basic Education Requirement Compliance
6. Regular Study Meeting Minutes of September 7, 2021

VI. SPECIAL PROGRAMS/INTRODUCTIONS/ANNOUNCEMENTS:  (5:35 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
VII. COMMUNICATIONS: Mr. Sarley
VIII. CITIZENS' COMMENTS:  (5:45 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
IX. REPORTS:  (5:50 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley

1. Student Representative:  Ms. Rachel Clark
2. Board of Directors Report:  Mr. Derek Sarley
3. Superintendent's Report:  Dr. Wade Smith

a. Bond Program Update
b. Monthly Enrollment Report

4. Monthly Financial Dashboard Report and Budget Update:  Mrs. Nancy Taylor
5. Safely Back to School Update:  Mrs. Amy Ruff and Dr. Wade Smith
6. 2023-2028 Strategic Plan Preparation: Mr. Derek Sarley and Dr. Wade Smith 

X. ACTION:  (6:55 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
XI. RECESS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION:  (approximately 7:00 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
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The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA.

The Board of Directors has scheduled an executive session at the conclusion/prior to adjournment of 
the regular business meeting, approximately 7:00 p.m., to discuss with legal counsel representing the 
district matters related to district enforcement actions, or litigation or potential litigation to which the 
district, the board, or a member acting in an official capacity is, or is likely to become, a party, when 
public knowledge regarding the discussion is likely to result in an adverse legal or financial 
consequence to the district. The executive session is not open to the public and is expected to 
conclude at approximately 7:45 p.m.
XII. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING & ADJOURNMENT:  (approximately 7:45 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
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Human Resources 
364 S. Park Street 

Walla Walla, WA  99362 
(509) 527-3000 
www.wwps.org 

   

 
The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA. 

 
 

PERSONNEL REPORT 
 

September 21, 2021 – Board Meeting 
 
 
Date:  September 16, 2021 
 
 
EMPLOYMENT 
 
Classified: Cody Finn, Para-Educator, Walla Walla High School 
  Ian Moffitt, Para-Educator, Garrison Middle School 
  Nandu Nair, Data Engineer, Technology Department 
  Aline Raber, Para-Educator, WWCCF 
  Marcia Rowland, Para-Educator, Walla Walla High School 
  Luis Sanchez, Custodian, Walla Walla High School 
 
RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT 
   
Classified: Mat Roe, Bus Driver, SE Washington Transportation, 31 years 
  Yvonne Segovia, Head Start Family Advocate, WWCCF, 7 years 
  Valerie Vicari, Head Custodian, Prospect Point Elementary School, 12 years 
  Patience Young, Para-Educator, Sharpstein Elementary School, 1 week 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Regular Study Meeting – 5:30 p.m. 

September 7, 2021 
WWSD Administration Building / 364 S. Park Street 

 
 
PRESENT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION ADMINISTRATORS 
Mr. Derek Sarley, President 
Mrs. Ruth Ladderud, Vice President 
Mr. Eric Rindal 
Mrs. Terri Trick 
Mr. Sam Wells 

Dr. Wade Smith, Superintendent 
Mrs. Amy Ruff, Director of Health Services 
Mr. Ron Higgins, Principal of Walla Walla High School 
Mrs. Kris Duncan, Principal of Pioneer Middle School 

 
AUDIENCE 
Including board members, administrators and guests, approximately 20 were in attendance.  The press 
was not present in person. 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order in the administration building Anne Golden Boardroom at 5:30 p.m. 

by President Mr. Derek Sarley. 
 
II. FLAG SALUTE 
 The flag salute and pledge of allegiance was led by Mrs. Ruth Ladderud, Board of Directors. 
 
III. ROLL CALL 
 All board members were present. 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 Mrs. Ladderud moved and Mr. Wells seconded approval of the agenda as presented; the motion 

carried unanimously. 
 
V. CONSENT AGENDA 
 Mr. Rindal moved and Mrs. Trick seconded approval of the consent agenda consisting of the 

following items:  1) personnel report; 2) extracurricular athletic contracts; 3) non-athletic extra & co-
curricular contracts; 4) September 7 accounts payable and August payroll; 5) Washington State 
School Directors Association boards of distinction application; and 6) regular business meeting 
minutes of August 17, 2021.  The motion carried unanimously. 

 
VI. STUDY ITEMS 
 Back to School Update:  District Music Coordinator Mr. Roger Garcia, Pioneer Middle School 

Principal Mrs. Kris Duncan, Walla Walla High School Principal Mr. Ron Higgins, Walla Walla High 
School Football Coach Mr. Greg Lupfer, Walla Walla High School Drama Director Mrs. Kristin 
Hessler and Prospect Point Kindergarten Teacher Mrs. Suzann Rose shared highlights from the 
first day of school.  Collectively the presenters said this first day of school was extra special following 
18 months of schedule interruptions and alternative learning models due to the pandemic.  They 
reported students and staff were happy to be back on campus. 22
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The Walla Walla School District is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with all requirements of the ADA. 

 
 Washington State Department of Health COVID Quarantine Process and Procedures:  District 

Health Services Director Mrs. Amy Ruff reviewed the district’s Quarantine Learning Contingency 
Plans.  The plans were developed for continued learning should individual students, classrooms or 
entire schools be required to quarantine if COVID outbreaks occur in schools. 

 
 Dr. Smith provided a brief review of preliminary enrollment.  Kindergarten and first grade numbers 

appear to be well below budgeted numbers. 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 President Sarley declared the meeting adjourned at 6:56 p.m. 
 
Minutes to be presented for board approval on September 21, 2021. 
 
APPROVED: 
 
     
Dr. Wade Smith, Superintendent  Mr. Derek Sarley 
and Secretary of the Board  School Board President 
 - Mrs. Susie Golden, Recorder 
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~ CITIZENS’ COMMENTS ~ 

 
 
 
Citizens’ Comment Script: 
This is the time in the meeting we welcome citizens to come forward and offer public comment, 
ask questions, or provide recommendations for educational improvement. Per Board policy we 
typically refrain from providing responses following public comments, and will ensure follow up 
is made if requested and necessary. 
 
We also ask that you adhere to the following guidelines: 

• State your name and be sure to provide your contact information on the form at the back 
of the room prior to addressing the board. 

• Keep your comments brief and to the point, with a three-minute time limit. 
• Do not reflect adversely on the political or economic view, ethnic background, character, 

or motives of any individual. 
• If you have a specific complaint about an individual employee, it must be addressed 

through the Superintendent’s office and not in this setting. 
 
At this time, please come forward if you wish to address the board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
09/07/2021 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 

1 

 

 

Wa-Hi 

• In Building 2 (Old Science) was punch listed and received TCO. Courtyard landscaping was 
completed as was exterior painting. Lights were installed inside and out. Final cleaning took 
place and furniture was moved into the space.  

• Building 3 (Commons), framing in interior continued including the student store area. Insulation 
was added to the exterior and prep for exterior finishes continued. HVAC, electrical and 
plumbing work continued.  

• Building 4 (Library) was pre-punch listed. Finished were completed including the finish polishing 
of the culinary arts floor. Electrical was completed throughout the building. Library shelving was 
installed. Culinary arts equipment was installed, and fire tested and approved. Projectors were 
mounted and prepared for school opening.     

• Building 5, Abatement continued in various areas. Demolition work in main floor and mezzanine 
work was on going in various areas.  

• Building 6 (Gym) mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and fire sprinklers continued to be installed.  
Screen and projectors were hung in main gym. HVAC was finished in old gym and floor was 
uncovered and turned over to the district. Finishes were added to the fitness room and weights 
and lifting racks were installed. Hydro baths were installed.    

• Building 7 (Auditorium) had interior work continued. A/V equipment was installed. Bathroom 
were tiled and partitions were installed.  

• The parking lot at Falbo Field had heights of manholes etc. set and patched.  The parking lot by 
the gym work continued including the demolition of the old fitness building. Sod was placed 
around building 2. Pathways were laid with gravel for the student walkways. Irrigation 
continued to be placed throughout the project area. 

• The tree south of building 2 was removed per the city arborist and the stump was ground in 
perpetration of landscaping.  

• The new pedestrian bridge railing was painted and installed.  
• The design team worked with Jackson to complete and return submittals and answer 

construction question as they arose, in order to facilitate that the project continues to be able to 
keep up with the schedule. 

• Across the site, Jackson continued to move fences and provide pathways to ensure campus and 
student safety.   

• Wenaha, Jackson, and the School district worked on coordinating efforts to ensure the summer 
phases can be initiated while also accommodate staff and moving activities out for next school 
year’s remodel/update. 

 
Pioneer 

• East parking Striping and signage completed and ready for use. 

• North classroom area saw big changes as work to get it ready for school was the primary focus 

this month. Restrooms and trenching down hallways went from exposed dirt to complete with 

flooring and finishes.  Ceilings, drywall, paint, and cabinets installed. Fire-sprinklers, new lights 

and projectors were also installed. 

• Main Gym, locker room insulation and drywall installed. Fire-line install ongoing in mechanical 
mezzanine.  

• Administration area 5, paint and casework went in as well as, restrooms. 
25



Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 

2 

• Area 1 classrooms drywall and window install continued this month. 

• Wenaha, Jackson, and WWPS district continued to work together to coordinate efforts to ensure 
critical summer phases will be completed in preparation for students returning in Fall.  

 
Lincoln 

• Chervenell Construction was awarded the Lincoln project and contract executed.  

• Pre-construction meetings were held on 8/30/21, for both the City of Walla Walla and 
Chervenell. Contractor began mobilization. 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 

3 

 

Attachment A: Wa-Hi Progress Photos 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 
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Attachment B: Pioneer Progress Photos 
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August 2021 Project Update 
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Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Project 

August 2021 Project Update 

13 

 37
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Walla Walla High School

Design Phase CD

Budget* Costs to Date % Spent
Project 

Contingency

Contingency Accessed 

to Date

Project Budget 

(includes contractor's 

contingency under GCCM) 78,464,223$  43,363,752$  55.27% 3,180,557$     $2,500,000

Lincoln High School

Risks & Opportunities

Design Phase CD

Budget* Costs to Date % Spent
Project 

Contingency

Contingency Accessed 

to Date

Project Budget 12,879,010$  1,184,131$     9.19% 805,391$   $0

Pioneer Middle School

Risks & Opportunities

Design Phase CD

Budget* Costs to Date % Spent
Project 

Contingency

Contingency Accessed 

to Date

Project Budget 27,311,473$  17,473,888$  63.98%  $    2,045,563 $1,450,000

District-Wide Upgrades

Risks & Opportunities

Budget Costs to Date % Spent

Project Budget 

(including contingency) 6,699,738$     6,120,768$     91.36%

*Reflects adjustments in state match and capitalized investments 

Walla Walla Public Schools - 2018 Bond Projects
MASTER BUDGET DASHBOARD

Updated 9/1/2021

# Months Construction 

Complete / Total Months
 21/36

Risks & Opportunities

# Months Construction 

Complete / Total Months
NA

# Months Construction 

Complete / Total Months
0 / 18

# Months Construction 

Complete / Total Months
 13/ 20

Printed 9/15/2021 3:39 PM

Page 1 of 1
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9/10/2021

24 MAX 25 MAX 27 MAX 27 MAX 28 MAX 28 MAX
2021-2022 Kindergarten First Second Third Fourth Fifth TOTALS
WWCCF Priore, A
Samantha Bowen Ramirez, C
Director Razo, Elizabeth

Thomas, Lori

SECTIONS   4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
slots available 80

Berney Hubbard, K Braddock, L 20 Holbrook, J 24 Davin, M 25 Bona, A 22 Ambler, C 19
Michelle Carpenter Brown, A Fisbeck, J 20 Kearbey, K 21 Baker, T 26 Gribnau, J 22 Clearman, D 21
Principal Solis, D Morrison, S 19 Parodi, D 24 Gonzales, C 27 Tonn, S 21 James, I 19

Ponti, R 21
Behavior Prg K-5 Merrill, L Merrill, L Merrill, L 1 Merrill, L 2 Merrill, L Merrill, L
SECTIONS   19 0 59 70 80 65 80 354

slots available 72 16 12 3 19 32
Edison Espinosa, M Berumen, B 17 Hobbs, S 19 Aceves, J 25 Ledesma, M 25 Ochoa, F 19
Jenny Foster Helm, E Maycumber, Y 19 Parsons, S 20 Lopez, J 25 Reed, J 23 Solis, C 20
Principal Matson, E Moreno, J 20 Saldivar, C 19 Estrada, A 25 Schafer, J 24 Solis Martinez, V 18

Valencia, A Phillips, L 17 Williams, N 18

SECTIONS   21 0 73 76 75 72 57 353
slots available* 84 11 8 6 12 27

Green Park Bahena-Flores, R Garanzuay, P 16 Salazar, I 22 Hobbs, B 22 Carroll, R 20 Contreras, A 15
Rick Kline Lopez, M Garcia, A 16 Martinez, N 20 Gregoire, L 20 Johnson, M 25 Maya, J 13
Principal Lovejoy, T Holbrook, T 20 Boeckman, R 15 Timm Ballard, D 22 Tobin, J 24 Ambler, D 24

Katsel, E Wright, L 20 Reiter, L 17 Lux, J 21
Real, D 13

Lifeskills Program Angotti, E Angotti, E 1 Angotti, E 2 Angotti, E 2 Angotti, E 1 Angotti, E 3
Autism Program Roberts, Z Roberts, Z 3 Roberts, Z 1 Roberts, Z 2 Roberts, Z 1 Roberts, Z -       
SECTIONS   23 0 76 90 68 71 76 381

slots available 96 28 48 17 15 39
Prospect Point Greenwood, D Hanson, K 20 Baldwin, W 20 Grove, J 26 Smyth, D 21 Hayes, B 23
Barbara Casey Heinzman, A James, L 19 Hudec, H 20 Jausoro, D 26 Taylor, L 23 Mahan, L 24
Principal Rose, S McKiernan, M 20 Paul, M 20 Kuhlmann, K 26 Watson, K 22 Parodi, D 23

Wilson, B Pederson, R 19 Babbit, H 20 Reese, N 26 Prull, V 22 Pegel, G 22

SECTIONS   24 0 78 80 104 88 92 442
slots available* 96 22 28 4 24 20

Sharpstein Cantero, H Humphreys, S 10 Humbert, K 24 Hutchinson, D 19 Diaz Madrigal, A 23 Keyes, K 20
Maria Garcia Gillin, L Locati, R 10 Griffith, R 22 Shirley, C 17 Mendoza, L 22 James, J 26
Principal Lamanna, S Ruvalcaba, G 10 Hill, J 22 Villanueva, S 18 Woiblet, B 23 VanDonge, B 19

Wilson, H Berg, L 11
Developmental Prog Cochran Cochran 4 Cochran 3 Cochran 2
SECTIONS  20 0 45 71 56 68 65 305

slots available 96 59 13 27 16 19
Walla Walla Online McFetridge, M McFetridge, M 5 Baker, T 8 Baker, T 11 Mires, D 5 Mires, D 5
Amy Ford
Director

0 5 8 11 5 5 34
slots available

TOTAL SC SPED 0 8 7 6 2 3
TOT SLOTS AVAIL 524 136 109 57 86 137
TOTAL ENROLLED 0 336 395 394 369 375 1869
SECTIONS 24 20 20 17 17 19
AVERAGE LOADS 0.00 16.15 19.00 22.18 21.29 19.32
Dual classes
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MONTH LOCAL TAXES LOCAL NONTAX STATE GEN PURP FED GEN PURP FED SPEC PURP REV (SD) REV (OTHER) TOTAL PROJ. TOTAL ACT.
SEP PROJECTED 206,014$          129,102$             5,244,050$          3,006$               132,185$            3,524$        -$                    5,717,881$           301,885$        5.28%
SEP ACTUAL 228,664$          26,371$               5,471,209$          2,797$               287,515$            3,211$        -$                    6,019,766$              301,885$        YTD
OCT PROJECTED 2,989,076$      128,427$             5,326,424$          2,988$               484,220$            3,398$        -$                    8,934,533$           193,078$        2.16%
OCT ACTUAL 3,108,889$      50,685$               5,498,947$          2,797$               464,965$            1,328$        -$                    9,127,611$              494,963$        YTD
NOV PROJECTED 196,008$          159,175$             4,471,385$          2,988$               813,039$            3,179$        -$                    5,645,774$           (774,665)$       -13.72%
NOV ACTUAL 408,138$          49,490$               3,799,523$          2,797$               595,526$            15,635$      -$                    4,871,109$              (279,701)$       YTD
DEC PROJECTED 27,956$            137,673$             5,878,433$          3,060$               625,431$            2,893$        -$                    6,675,446$           (178,912)$       -2.68%
DEC ACTUAL 134,025$          37,949$               5,718,886$          2,797$               586,001$            16,877$      -$                    6,496,534$              (458,613)$       YTD
JAN PROJECTED 15,843$            37,125$               4,629,619$          2,988$               554,761$            2,835$        -$                    5,243,171$           (80,031)$         -1.53%
JAN ACTUAL 15,492$            31,354$               4,585,307$          2,782$               525,511$            2,694$        -$                    5,163,140$              (538,644)$       YTD
FEB PROJECTED 30,258$            28,309$               5,908,311$          2,988$               538,848$            3,171$        -$                    6,511,885$           144,849$        2.22%
FEB ACTUAL 31,997$            35,365$               5,939,287$          2,880$               641,716$            5,490$        -$                    6,656,734$              (393,795)$       YTD
MAR PROJECTED 878,611$          39,374$               5,268,353$          2,988$               642,828$            2,767$        500$              6,835,421$           405,721$        5.94%
MAR ACTUAL 1,141,197$      38,642$               5,442,646$          2,881$               615,776$            -$                -$                    7,241,142$              11,926$          YTD
APR PROJECTED 3,751,187$      36,962$               6,245,282$          2,988$               713,306$            2,462$        -$                    10,752,187$         552,966$        5.14%
APR ACTUAL 3,978,930$      156,244$             6,416,935$          3,661$               743,928$            5,456$        -$                    11,305,153$            564,892$        YTD
MAY PROJECTED 834,146$          39,972$               3,754,772$          2,988$               694,608$            3,416$        -$                    5,329,902$           354,886$        6.66%
MAY ACTUAL 518,484$          45,036$               4,196,186$          2,881$               910,837$            11,364$      -$                    5,684,788$              919,779$        YTD
JUN PROJECTED 68,187$            43,920$               3,694,247$          2,988$               553,853$            3,132$        -$                    4,366,327$           195,407$        4.48%
JUN ACTUAL 29,446$            44,516$               3,743,643$          2,881$               740,698$            550$           -$                    4,561,734$              1,115,185$     YTD
JUL PROJECTED 69,047$            46,414$               7,405,729$          2,988$               783,761$            2,779$        1,500$           8,312,218$           963,226$        11.59%
JUL ACTUAL 32,670$            587,495$             8,063,454$          2,881$               586,982$            1,962$        -$                    9,275,444$              2,078,411$     YTD
AUG PROJECTED 95,099$            175,000$             6,629,825$          3,042$               1,009,730$         2,959$        -$                    7,915,655$           0.00%
AUG ACTUAL -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                        -$                         -$                -$                    -$                          YTD
Total Projected 9,161,432$      1,001,453$         64,456,430$       36,000$             7,546,570$        36,515$     2,000$           82,240,400$        
Adopted Budget 9,769,706$      1,847,000$         68,204,220$       66,000$             7,740,027$        60,000$     20,000$         87,706,953$        
Variance (608,274)$        (845,547)$           (3,747,790)$        (30,000)$           (193,457)$          (23,485)$    (18,000)$       (5,466,553)$         

TOTAL ACTUAL 9,627,932$      1,103,146$          58,876,022$        32,034$             6,699,455$         64,566$      -$               76,403,156$         FORECAST ACTUAL
 % collected to PRO 105.09% 110.15% 91.34% 88.98% 88.77% 176.82% 0.00% 92.90%
NOTES:  

LEGEND Above or within 2.00% of projection Between 2.01% & 5.00% below Below 5.01% of projection

MONTHLY REVENUE REPORT
VARIANCE

84,318,811$                       
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MONTH PROJ. P/R ACTUAL P/R PROJ. A/P ACTUAL A/P
SEPTEMBER PROJECTED 5,200,173$           1,351,621$       6,551,794$       MONTHLY 173,368$          2.65%
SEPTEMBER ACTUAL 5,721,113$       1,004,049$     6,725,162$       YTD 173,368$          2.65%
OCTOBER PROJECTED 5,554,931$           987,884$           6,542,815$       MONTHLY (215,753)$        -3.30%
OCTOBER ACTUAL 5,359,916$       977,912$        6,327,062$       YTD (42,385)$          -0.32%
NOVEMBER PROJECTED 6,107,016$           971,821$           7,078,837$       MONTHLY 405,302$          5.73%
NOVEMBER ACTUAL 6,210,948$       -$                        1,273,191$     7,484,139$       YTD 362,917$          1.80%
DECEMBER PROJECTED 5,348,523$           936,482$           6,285,005$       MONTHLY (73,166)$          -1.16%
DECEMBER ACTUAL 5,464,514$       747,325$        6,211,839$       YTD 289,752$          1.10%
JANUARY PROJECTED 5,534,483$           984,671$           6,519,154$       MONTHLY 151,396$          2.32%
JANUARY ACTUAL 5,496,506$       1,174,044$     6,670,550$       YTD 441,148$          1.34%
FEBRUARY PROJECTED 5,559,152$           923,475$           6,482,627$       MONTHLY 176,963$          2.73%
FEBRUARY ACTUAL 5,671,128$       988,461$        6,659,590$       YTD 618,111$          1.57%
MARCH PROJECTED 5,772,781$           1,688,765$       7,461,546$       MONTHLY (60,430)$          -0.81%
MARCH ACTUAL 5,804,601$       1,596,515$     7,401,116$       YTD 557,681$          1.19%
APRIL PROJECTED 5,522,600$           338,309$           5,860,909$       MONTHLY 179,136$          3.06%
APRIL ACTUAL 5,754,148$       285,897$        6,040,045$       YTD 736,817$          1.40%
MAY PROJECTED 6,293,853$           1,289,436$       7,583,289$       MONTHLY (450,593)$        -5.94%
MAY ACTUAL 6,056,037$       1,076,659$     7,132,696$       YTD 286,224$          0.47%
JUNE PROJECTED 5,561,747$           1,597,950$       7,159,697$       MONTHLY (383,284)$        -5.35%
JUNE ACTUAL 5,963,246$       813,167$        6,776,413$       YTD (97,060)$          -0.14%
JULY PROJECTED 6,260,335$           2,221,541$       8,481,876$       MONTHLY 401,476$          4.73%
JULY ACTUAL 6,586,747$       2,296,605$     8,883,352$       YTD 304,416$          0.40%
AUGUST PROJECTED 6,608,060$           2,996,342$       9,604,402$       MONTHLY 0.00%
AUGUST ACTUAL -$                        YTD 0.00%
TOTAL PROJECTED 69,323,654$         16,288,297$     85,611,951$     
ADOPTED BUDGET 72,367,859$         17,888,464$     90,256,323$     

VARIANCE 3,044,205$           1,600,167$       4,644,372$       
TOTAL ACTUAL 64,088,906$     12,233,825$   76,311,965$     FORECAST ACT
     % spent to projected 92.45% 75.11% 89.14%

LEGEND Below or within 2.00% Between 2.01% & 5.00% above Above 5.01% of projection

TOTAL VARIANCE
MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT

Backordered chromebooks recvd/pd $556k Nov 17 APNotes:

Dec P/R Corrected

85,916,367$                          

April 6 AP posted to March. Adjusted April projected accordingly. 
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Beginning Fund Balance (Projected) 10,672,360$    
Beginning Fund Balance (Actual) 10,631,103$     
September PROJECTED 5,717,881$        6,551,794$     9,838,447$      

ACTUAL 6,019,766$     6,725,162$     9,925,707$       87,260$            0.89% 7.78%
October PROJECTED 8,934,533$        6,542,815$     12,230,165$    

ACTUAL 9,127,611$     6,327,062$     12,726,256$     496,091$          4.06% 8.21%
November PROJECTED 5,645,774$        7,078,837$     10,797,102$    

ACTUAL 4,871,109$     7,484,139$     10,113,226$     (683,876)$        -6.33% 6.97%
December PROJECTED 6,675,446$        6,285,005$     11,187,543$    

ACTUAL 6,496,534$     6,211,839$     10,397,921$     (789,622)$        -7.06% 6.86%
January PROJECTED 5,243,171$        6,519,154$     9,911,560$      

ACTUAL 5,163,140$     6,670,550$     8,890,511$       (1,021,049)$     -10.30% 6.61%
February PROJECTED 6,511,885$        6,482,627$     9,940,818$      

ACTUAL 6,656,734$     6,659,590$     8,887,655$       (1,053,163)$     -10.59% 6.58%
March PROJECTED 6,835,421$        7,461,546$     9,314,693$      

ACTUAL 7,241,142$     7,401,116$     8,727,682$       (587,011)$        -6.30% 7.07%
April PROJECTED 10,752,187$     5,860,909$     14,205,971$    

ACTUAL 11,305,153$   6,040,045$     13,992,789$     (213,182)$        -1.50% 7.46%
May PROJECTED 5,329,902$        7,583,289$     11,952,584$    

ACTUAL 5,684,788$     7,132,696$     12,544,881$     592,297$          4.96% 8.31%
June PROJECTED 4,366,327$        7,159,697$     9,159,214$      

ACTUAL 4,561,734$     6,776,413$     10,330,202$     1,170,988$      12.78% 8.92%
July PROJECTED 8,312,218$        8,481,876$     8,989,556$      

ACTUAL 9,275,444$     8,883,352$     9,922,294$       932,738$          10.38% 8.67%
August PROJECTED 7,915,655$        9,604,402$     7,300,809$      

ACTUAL -$                 -$                 0.00%
82,240,400$     85,611,951$   7,300,809$      8.88%

76,403,156$   76,311,965$   
9.51%

Monthly Variance Above or within 2.00% of projection Between 2.01% & 5.00% below projection Below 5.01% of projection
Yr End Projection Above 8.00% Between 6.00% to 7.99% Below 6.00%

MONTHLY ENDING FUND BALANCE REPORT
Revenue Expenditure Ending Fund BalanceDATE EFB Monthly 

Projection for 
Year End

Variance

$85,916,367 $9,033,547

*Calculated using actuals through the current month and projected revenue and expenditures for future months

YEAR END PROJECTION

PRELIMINARY PROJECTED EFB
ACTUALS TO DATE

FORECASTED ACTUALS* $84,318,811
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2017-2021(22) Strategic 
Plan Process Review

WALLA WALLA BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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It Began With New Superintendent & Entry Plan
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Findings From Entry Plan
& Data Dive
 Flat or regressive 
performance in 32 of 35 
indicators
 A real disconnect between
what we “perceived” our
performance was and 
what the facts revealed
We are a different Walla 
Walla as a result of
shifting demographics
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1960’sIn 1963 only 1 in 10 kids 
were living in poverty
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And Only 1 in 10 ethnically diverse

50



Fast forward 25 years to 1988: Not much 
had changed. Only 2 in 10 kids were living in 

poverty and less than 2 in 10 diverse

51



Fast forward 30 years to 2017. Now 
6 in 10 kids are living in poverty and 

over 4 in 10 ethnically diverse
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WWPS Board-Established Strategic 
Planning Commitments
An open and transparent process
Multiple opportunities for stakeholder involvement, 
participation, and feedback
Staff, Parents, Students, Community

Focused on our core mission of how best to serve, 
educate, and prepare our students
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Intended Outcome
A concise and straightforward five-year plan
A focused plan that identifies no more than 4 core 
initiatives that are well‐understood, organizationally 
supported, and coherent 
A plan that provides consistency, clarity, and purpose 
to our core mission of educating current and future 
students of Walla Walla Public Schools 
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Guiding Board Question?

Can we be disciplined enough to identify a 
few high-yield strategies/initiatives, practice 
them, support them, and actually get good 
at them before we move on to something 

different? 
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Professional Development Informs 
Process, Outcome & Cont’d Learning
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“To succeed best, leaders must severely limit their 
focus to the most effective actions and repeatedly-
even obsessively-clarify their expectations around 
those actions.” (No more than 5 initiatives)
“Research carefully”
“Reduce until it hurts”
“Create a coherent curriculum”

Schmoker: Focus
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What Does the Research Say?
Hattie (>.4 is a difference-maker)
1. PLC’s for Teachers >1.44
2. Student Expectations 1.44
3. Classroom Discussion .82
4. Feedback .73
5. Student- Teacher Relationships .72
6. Teaching Study Skills .63
7. Parent Involvement .51
8. Cooperative Learning .41
9. Homework .29

10. Class size .21
11. Web-based learning .19
12. Project/Problem Based Learning .15
13. Changing School Calendars.09
14. Retention -.13 58



Transforming School Culture
Technical vs Cultural Change
Common misconceptions
Changing the structure will lead to higher levels 

of productivity (“rearranging the seats on the Titanic”).
Technical changes make up for human deficiencies like poor instruction or 

unprofessional behavior.
Technical changes will fix kids or fix schools which are broken (dress codes, 

longer school day).
Healthy vs Toxic School Culture
4 types of people: Believers, Fundamentalists, Survivors, and 
Tweeners
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The Process: 3 Phases
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Phase #1 Listening & Input Process
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Phase #1 Listening & Input Process
Qualitative Data Review

Detailed review of 11 
internal and external 
surveys and stakeholder 
feedback opportunities:

Children’s Forum 13’
WSU Survey 14’
Healthy Youth Survey 14-15’
Thought Exchange Spring 15’
Thought Exchange Fall 15’
Comm. Summit Fall 15’
Staff Summit Winter 16’
Thought Exchange Spring 16’
Sup. Search Spring 16’
C2C Outreach Spring 16’
Comm. Council Summer 16’

Quantitative Data Review

Comprehensive review of 
35 diverse performance 
indicators 

(e.g. district demographic trends, 
early childhood indicators, 
kindergarten readiness, district 
financial trends, student 
performance, graduation and 
dropout rates, student attendance 
and discipline, post secondary 
success, college remediation rates, 
ACT© and Advanced Placement©

performance, student involvement 
in activities and athletics)

SWOT/C Listening 
Sessions
Strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities & 
threats(concerns) listening 
sessions:
-Superintendent listening sessions 
with students 
-Carrie Center Latino outreach 
input session (in Spanish)
-Staff input sessions (3 total)
-Administrative/leadership input 
session
-Parent/stakeholder input session
-Online survey opportunity
-Over 200 individual stakeholder 
meetings with Superintendent
-Board of Directors’ SWOT Analysis
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Phase #1 Outcomes
Identification of the four core pillars
High quality instruction
Aligned and coherent systems
Addressing student social and emotional needs
Safe and engaging environment for all students
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Phase #2: Where do We Want to Go?
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Phase #2 Outcomes
Framework for 
draft initiatives, 
strategies, 
and performance 
indicators
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Phase #3 Outcomes
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Phase #3 Outcomes: Board Prioritizes 
Through Investment
Investments 
selected & 
performance 
indicators 
identified based 
on resourced 
levels
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WWPS Strategic Plan
Vision:
 Developing Washington’s Most Sought-after Graduates

Mission:
Walla Walla Public Schools ensures all students receive high quality instruction in an aligned 

and coherent system while addressing their social and emotional needs in a safe and 
engaging environment.

We believe:
 in challenging and supporting all students
 quality instruction is critical to student success
 in investing in staff to ensure excellence
 in maximizing the impact of our resources
 in collaborative and transparent operation
 in the importance of family and community
 diversity is a strength
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W
W

PS 5-Year Plan
At-a-glance

Planning Year: 2016-17

Laid the 
groundwork
• Strategic Plan 

Development
• Invested in the Plan
• Developed Guiding 

Coalitions

Year 1: 2017-18

Began the work
• Guiding coalition 

support
• Collaborative teams
• Began essential 

standards and CFA 
development

Year 2: 2018-19

Practiced the work
• Unpack standards
• Practicing essential 

“promise” standards
• Robust CFA’s to adjust 

instruction
• Implementing 

interventions and 
supports to ensure all 
students master all 
standards

Year 3: 2019-20

Starting to get 
good at the work
• Revisiting and refining 

essential standards
• Creation of district-

wide promise 
standards

• Refining interventions 
and supports within 
the student day

Year 4: 2020-21

Thriving with the 
work
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Next Steps: Draft Plan Milestones and 
Board Discussion

Current – Winter 22

-Framing the 
approach

Spring 22 – Fall 22

-Outreach and 
Plan Development

Winter 2023

-Plan Finalized and 
Adopted

Winter/Spring 2023 

-Budgeting the 
Plan
-Staffing the Plan

2023-24 School Year 

-Plan Begins
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	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER:  (5:30 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
	II. FLAG SALUTE:  Mr. Sam Wells, Board of Directors
	III. ROLL CALL:

Mr. Derek Sarley, President                  Mrs. Terri Trick

Mrs. Ruth Ladderud, Vice President     Mr. Sam Wells

Mr. Eric Rindal
	IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  Mr. Sarley
	V. CONSENT AGENDA:  Mr. Sarley
	V.1. Personnel Report
	Personnel Report

	V.2. Extracurricular Athletic Contracts
	Athletic

	V.3. September 21 Accounts Payable
	Sep 21 AP.

	V.4. August Financial Report
	August Financial Report

	V.5. Minimum Basic Education Requirement Compliance
	Basic Education Requirement Compliance

	V.6. Regular Study Meeting Minutes of September 7, 2021
	09.07.21 Board Minutes


	VI. SPECIAL PROGRAMS/INTRODUCTIONS/ANNOUNCEMENTS:  (5:35 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
	VII. COMMUNICATIONS: Mr. Sarley
	VIII. CITIZENS' COMMENTS:  (5:45 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
	Citizens' Comments

	IX. REPORTS:  (5:50 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
	IX.1. Student Representative:  Ms. Rachel Clark
	IX.2. Board of Directors Report:  Mr. Derek Sarley
	IX.3. Superintendent's Report:  Dr. Wade Smith
	IX.3.a. Bond Program Update
	Bond Project Monthly Report - 2021-08
	Bond Master Budget Dashboard - 2021-08

	IX.3.b. Monthly Enrollment Report
	Sept 2021 Enrollment Trends
	Sept Elementary load profile 2021 2022


	IX.4. Monthly Financial Dashboard Report and Budget Update:  Mrs. Nancy Taylor
	Financial Reports 20-21 July

	IX.5. Safely Back to School Update:  Mrs. Amy Ruff and Dr. Wade Smith
	IX.6. 2023-2028 Strategic Plan Preparation: Mr. Derek Sarley and Dr. Wade Smith
	Strategic Plan Review


	X. ACTION:  (6:55 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley
	XI. RECESS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION:  (approximately 7:00 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley



The Board of Directors has scheduled an executive session at the conclusion/prior to adjournment of the regular business meeting, approximately 7:00 p.m., to discuss with legal counsel representing the district matters related to district enforcement actions, or litigation or potential litigation to which the district, the board, or a member acting in an official capacity is, or is likely to become, a party, when public knowledge regarding the discussion is likely to result in an adverse legal or financial consequence to the district. The executive session is not open to the public and is expected to conclude at approximately 7:45 p.m.
	XII. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING & ADJOURNMENT:  (approximately 7:45 p.m.)  Mr. Sarley

